MEMBERS OF COUNCIL:

GILBERT A COLES
DIRECTOR OF ACCOUNTS

& FINANCE

DONALD S GREGOR DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY

LOIS A THOMAS DIRECTOR OF STREETS & PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

ANTHONY ORZECHOWSKI DIRECTOR OF PARKS & PUBLIC PROPERTY

MATTHEW T SHORRAW MAYOR

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS



CITY OF MONESSEN

557 DONNER AVENUE
MONESSEN, PA 15062
PHONE 724-684-9000
FAX 724-684-4006
WWW.CITYOFMONESSEN.COM

GERALD SAKSUN CITY TREASURER

ROSALIE NICKSICH CITY CONTROLLER

JOHN HARHAI
CITY ADMINISTRATOR

TIMOTHY J WITT SOLICITOR

CHERYL GORDON CITY CLERK

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE April 22, 2021

Monessen Approves New Police Contract

MONESSEN – The City of Monessen voted to approve its new contract between the City of Monessen and Teamsters Local 205. The agreement will be retroactive from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2025.

In the agreement, most notably, the City has given a \$1.00 per hour raise to each full time officer, brought back the rank of Sergeant and moved officers to a 12-hour shift schedule. Additionally, the City negotiated with the officers to improve past practices on post-retirement Healthcare Coverage, which has cost the City a lot of money in the long-term.

Mayor Shorraw says he is "pleased with the contract, and glad that everyone has come together to meet in the middle. With this contract we are able to fix our long-term issues with the health insurance, while still providing officers with quality coverage at a lesser cost, and putting more money directly into the hands of our officers.

Additionally, the City hired two new full time officers, and one part time officer, bringing its ranks to ten officers, one DEA officer, Chief Smith, and three part-time officers. Since the start of Chief Smith's tenure, the City has adopted a community-policing model, and created a Police Accountability Board, in an effort to improve community relations.

###